



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA(COMM) 694/2025, CM APPL. 77861/2025, CM APPL.
77862/2025 & CM APPL. 77864/2025
HAPAG LLYOD INDIA PVT LTDAPPELLANT

Through: Ms. Chitrangada Singh, Adv.

versus

M/S AVON CONTAINERS PVT LTD & ORS.RESPONDENTS
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
03.02.2026

%

1. *Vide* order dated 10th December 2025, this Court ordered issuance of notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the appeal and, subject to deposit of the amount, granted interim relief.
2. Neither has the process fee been filed so as to effect service upon the respondents, nor has the amount been deposited within the time directed.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant, at this stage, seeks an extension for payment of the process fee as well as for deposit of the amount.
4. We make it clear that in case the amount is not deposited within a period of one week from today, the interim order shall cease to operate without further reference to the Court.
5. If the process fee is paid within a period of four days from today, notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on 22nd April 2026.



6. Needless to clarify, if the process fee is not paid, the appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.
7. List on 22nd April 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/AS/dd