



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010996792025

+ **RFA(COMM) 694/2025& CM APPL. 77861-62/2025, 77864/2025**

HAPAG LLYOD INDIA PVT LTDAPPELLANT

Through: Mr. Ashish Verma, Adv.

versus

M/S AVON CONTAINERS PVT LTD & ORS.....RESPONDENTS

Through: Mr. Arun Kumar, advocate for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **07.08.2026**

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, appears for respondent no. 3 and waives notice.
3. Respondent nos. 1 and 2 are not served for incomplete or incorrect addresses. Let the address be furnished by the appellant within a period of 2 weeks from today.
4. Issue notice to respondent nos. 1 and 2 on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on
5. Learned counsel for the appellant further submits that the respondent nos. 1 and 2 are appearing in the execution proceedings and are aware about the pendency of the present appeal including the condonation of delay application.



6. It is urged that the learned Executing Court be directed to inform the respondent nos. 1 and 2, herein, about the application for condonation of delay and also the present appeal. As such, we direct the learned Executing Court to put the respondent nos. 1 and 2, herein, to notice that they should make their appearance in the present proceedings within a period of 4 weeks from today.
7. Let the learned Executing Court report the compliance of this Order and the intimation being served on respondent nos. 1 and 2 about the present appeal along with the application for condonation of delay, within the said period.
8. List on 18th November, 2026.
9. Copy of the order be communicated to the learned executing court for necessary information and compliance.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 07, 2026/kr/sg